
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel: 01270 686463
E-Mail:          cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 24th January, 2017
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and Overview and 
Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016.

4. Input from Children and Young People on Five Priority Areas  

To listen to the top five issues that representatives from the Corporate Parenting Committee 
Shadow Board of Young People in Care and Care Leavers wish to discuss with Members.

5. The Health of Cared for Children and Young People Annual Report 2015 - 2016  
(Pages 7 - 22)

To consider this report, which will also be considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board.



6. Claremont Residential Home Ofsted Report  (Pages 23 - 36)

To consider the results of the inspection carried out in November 2016.

7. Corporate Parenting Update Report  (Pages 37 - 54)

To consider this report including the Signs of Safety and the Corporate Parenting Scorecard.

8. Meeting Dates for the Municipal Year 2017  

To consider the schedule of dates for the next municipal year.  
(To be circulated at the meeting) 

9. Sufficiency Statement for Cared for Children 2016 - 2017  (Pages 55 - 116)

To consider this report.

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

The reports relating to the remaining items on the agenda have been withheld from public 
circulation and deposit pursuant to Section 100(B)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972 on 
the grounds that the matters may be determined with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Committee may decide that the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and 
public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

PART 2 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITHOUT THE PUBLIC AND PRESS 
PRESENT

11. Regulation 44 Independent Inspections of Children's Homes Annual Report 
2015 - 2016  (Pages 117 - 130)

To consider this report.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 1st November, 2016 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, B Dooley, S Edgar, D Flude, M Grant, S Pochin, J Saunders 
and L Smetham

Officers in attendance:
Jane Davies – Independent Adoption Panel Chair 
Shelly Lewis – Independent Fostering Panel Chair
Nigel Moorehouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
Sheila Williams – Designated Nurse Cared for Children
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services

15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors G Hayes, G Wait and M 
Warren.

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

17 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 September 2016 be approved as a 
correct record.

18 HEALTH AND WELLBEING OF CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN 
CARE 

Sheila Williams, Designated Nurse for Children in Care, gave a presentation on 
the health and wellbeing of children and young people; an overview of the annual 
report due to be considered by the Health and Wellbeing Board formed the basis 
of the presentation.  

Statutory guidance from the Department of Health was that children were 
required to have an initial health assessment by a doctor within 20 working days 
of entering care in order to prepare a health plan which then had to be reviewed 
every six months for under fives and annually thereafter. 

Particular problems were highlighted with regard to older young children not 
always wishing to co-operate, children moving in and out of the area and there 
being a higher than average incidence of health care problems in cared for 
children.  Particular risk areas were at points of transition and on leaving care.  



Care priorities centred on emotional and mental health and relationships between 
the various agencies involved were considered to be good.  Systems to support 
the shared health and social care processes were now in place with the full 
benefits expected to be realised in the forthcoming year. 

Statistics showed continuing improvement in meeting the statutory guidance and 
the Committee asked for an item to be added to its work programme on the range 
of actions that needed to be taken, monitored, and considered, when taking a 
child into care. 

RESOLVED

That the presentation be noted and an item be added to the Work Programme on 
the range of actions that needed to be taken, monitored, and considered, when 
taking a child into care.

19 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee received an update on national and local developments in 
relation to children and young people, and care leavers.  The report included a 
resume of a recent independent review ‘In Care, Out of Trouble’.  This had been 
established by the Prison Reform Trust to examine how best to tackle the over 
representation of children in care, or with experience of care, in the criminal 
justice system in England and Wales; its recommendations and associated 
actions were detailed.

Local developments on the following matters were also given:  

 Children’s Home Recommissioning
 Regional Adoption Developments
 Education and the Virtual School
 Unaccompanied Asylum Seeker Children
 Involvement of Young People in the Committee
 November Children’s Rights Month
 Children and Young People’s Improvement Plan
 Elected Member Training Around Corporate Parenting
 Corporate Parenting Strategy Key Priorities and Actions 2016/17 

(Appendix 1) 
 DfE Children’s Social Care Innovation Programme Expressions of Interest 

Update

In considering Children’s Rights Month a number of Members expressed an 
interest in spending a day at a children’s home, and the Director of Children’s 
Services reported he would be taking up the £21 challenge to experience what it 
was like for a care leaver to purchase a weekly shop for that amount.  

As requested by the Committee at its last meeting the Corporate Parenting 
Operational Group had pulled together a range of measures for a scorecard to 
enable the Committee to monitor, scrutinise and challenge performance across a 
range of services for cared for children and young people.  Members endorsed 
the measures detailed in Appendix 2 of the report and it was noted that the first 
populated scorecard would be presented at the next meeting of the Committee, 
and quarterly thereafter.  



RESOLVED

That the report be noted and the proposed scorecard measures set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report be endorsed.

20 EXCLUSION RESOLUTION 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following items pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the information.

21 FOSTERING PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Annual Report of the Fostering Panel, presented 
by its Independent Chair.  Members had the opportunity of asking questions on 
any points of interest or clarification.

RESOLVED

That the report and its conclusions be noted.

22 ADOPTION PANEL ANNUAL REPORT 

Consideration was given to the Annual Report of the Adoption Panel, presented 
by its Independent Chair.  Members had the opportunity of asking questions on 
any points of interest or clarification.

RESOLVED

That the report and its conclusions be noted.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 7.00 pm

Councillor (none)





                                    

 
REPORT TO:  
Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
Date of Meeting: 31st January, 2017 
Report of: Sheila Williams Designated Nurse Cared for Children 
Subject/Title:       The Health of Cared for Children and Young People 

Annual Report for the period September 2015-2016     
  

 
Executive Summary 
 

1. Purpose  
 

The purpose of this report is to inform the Cheshire East Health and Wellbeing Board 
in their role as corporate parents of the health and well-being of the children in their 
care. It is important to recognise both the statutory responsibilities for this vulnerable 
group of children and young people, and the role of agencies working together as 
corporate parents, in having “high aspirations”:  
 
“Parents want their child to be healthy and happy and to reach their full potential.” 
(DfE &DoH, 2015).  
   
This report is to provide assurance to the Board and to highlight any potential areas 
for service improvement. Feedback on the content of this report would be most 
welcome. 
 
In Cheshire East, Looked after Children are referred to as Cared for Children. For the 
purposes of this report the terms are synonymous.  
 
Multi agency partnerships are being strengthening by the developing via the 
corporate parenting operational group which reports to the Corporate Parenting 
Committee. This will enable greater scrutiny of how the local authority and health 
services work together in realtion to Cared for Children’s health.  
 
   

 
Staffing: 
 

 In light of national statutory guidance ‘Promoting the health and well-being of 
looked after children Statutory Guidance’ (DoH & DfE, 2015) together with an 
updated intercollegiate role framework (RCN & RCPCH, 2015), Eastern and NHS 
South CCGs have increased the funding for the Designated Nurse post during 
2015/16. The Designated Nurse has been in post since August 2015 and is 
employed 22.5hrs per week directly by the CCG. 
 



                                
 

2 

 

 The Designated Doctor Cared for Children is also medical advisor to Cheshire 
East foster panel and is employed for 1 session per week for this role by Mid 
Cheshire Hospitals Foundation Trust.  

  

 The Cheshire East Cared for Children’s Health Team continues to be co-located 
with social care at Cledford House and is currently provided by East Cheshire 
NHS Trust. 

 

 A further review of Cared for Children’s health provision is being undertaken at 
regional level with the support of NHS England in order to meet the 
recommendations of statutory guidance and secure a sustainable model for the 
future which follows the children’s pathway/journey. This will include 
arrangements for a Named Nurse Cared for Children.  
 

 There is increasing recognition of the health needs of care leavers and their 
vulnerability as young adults. The 16+ Nurse vacancy has been realigned to a 
Nurse Specialist 16+ and transition and the post has been filled. The Nurse is 
establishing her in role whilst carrying out the statutory responsibilities for 16-18 
year olds and also developing the health provision for 18-25 year olds. This will 
enable the implementation of a more holistic approach to the health needs of 
care leavers; improvements to transitiona
[...]
ear. 
Health was an important focus for this event which brought the cared for 
children and young people together in an energetic and productive manner. A 
refreshing reminder of the purpose of our work.                    

Recommendation/Actions for 2016/2017 

A detailed action plan will be produced following the publication of the recent Care 
Quality Commission inspection report which is anticipated by late September 2016 
and is likely to be based on the priorities and actions identified below:  
 
1. Work with colleagues to develop shared processes across Cheshire in order to 

ensure that corporate parenting responsibilities in relation to Cared for Children’s 
health are effectively addressed and unwarranted variation is avoided.  

 
2. Ensure effective shared child record keeping between Cared for Children’s Team 

and Cheshire East 0-19 services.  
  

3. Continue to monitor and improve the compliance with timeliness of initial health 
assessments. 

 
4. Ensure high quality initial health assessments including the development of 

emotional and mental health assessments and an increased awareness of child 
sexual exploitation. 

 
5. Improve the timeliness of Review Health Assessments by 31/03/17.  By 

undertaking a monthly review of compliance and joint actions between health and 
social care and developing a robust electronic record and reporting system. 

 
6. Ensure that young people have access to health information as they leave care.  
 
7. Develop training for personal advisors in relation to the health needs of care 

leavers. 
 
8. Work with Social Care colleagues to ensure effective transition of health services 

in preparation for leaving care.  
    
9. Work with colleagues toward the local implementation of the National Child 

Protection Information Sharing Project. 
         
10. Work with Cheshire East Adoption Team to develop a strategy regarding the 

emotional and mental health needs of adopted children. 
 
11. Increase awareness 
[...]
Eastern and South Cheshire CCG’s. This is in 
line with Statutory Guidance (DfE & DoH, 2015). The hours have increased from 7.5 
to 22.5 hours per week, which remains below the recommended time of 37.5 hrs 
suggested for an area the size of Cheshire East (RCN & RCPCH, 2015).  
 
The Designated Doctor continues to be employed by Mid Cheshire NHS Foundation 
Trust (one session per week). Medical Advice to Cheshire East Adoption and 



                                
 

7 

 

Fostering Panels is also provided via paediatricians from Mid Cheshire NHS 
Foundation Trust.  
 
Statutory initial health assessments within NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG are currently 
provided by East Cheshire NHS Trust and within NHS South Cheshire CCG by Mid 
Cheshire Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust. 
 
A Named Doctor and Named Nurse Cared for Children are not currently in post. This 
is currently being considered in line with 2015 intercollegiate guidance.  
  
A successful business case has resulted in the Associate Nurse Specialist 16-18 
years post being realigned to a Nurse Specialist 16+ and Transition (up to 25 year). 
This exciting development will enable:  
 
1. Improvements to the provision of health information as young people leave care. 

2. Provision of training and advice for personal advisors.  

3. A greater focus on the health needs of young people in transition to leaving care.   

The Cared for Children’s Health Team is currently provided by East Cheshire NHS 
Trust and is co-located with Social Care colleagues at: Cledford House, Middlewich. 
This team comprises: 

          1.6 WTE administrators   

          1.8 Nurse Specialist Nurses Cared for Children   

           0.8 WTE Nurse Specialist 16+ and Transition  

Service specifications for the Cared for Children’s Health Team have been developed 
by NHS Eastern Cheshire and NHS South Cheshire CCG’s as part of a pan-Cheshire 
partnership during 2016. 
   
In the autumn of 2015, commissioning arrangements for 0-19 service
[...]
TrDn
mailto:enquiries@ofsted.gov.uk
http://www.gov.uk/government/organisations/ofsted


Cheshire East Council
Corporate Parenting Committee

Date of Meeting: 24th January 2017

Report of: Pete Lambert, Head of Cared for Children

Subject/Title: Corporate Parenting Update

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Durham

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee on 
national and local developments in relation to cared for children and young 
people and care leavers.

2. Recommendation

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1 Note the contents of the report and information at Appendix 1; 
2.1.2 Scrutinise the corporate parenting scorecard at Appendix 2.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is as advisory group to the Cabinet 
and, as such, needs to be aware of any national or local issues that are 
likely to impact on cared for children and care leavers. The Corporate 
Parenting Committee need to be able to scrutinise and challenge 
performance to improve outcomes for cared for children and young people.

4. Other Options Considered
4.1. None; this is an update report.

5. Background

National Developments

National Assessment and Accreditation System for child and family social 
workers (NAAS)

5.1. The DfE has launched a consultation for the new National Assessment and 
Accreditation System for child and family social workers (NAAS). This 



consultation will run for twelve weeks – 20 December 2016 until 14 March 
2017.

Looked after children: mental health and emotional wellbeing – call for 
evidence

5.2. The Department of Health and the Department for Education have 
established an expert working group – supported by the Social Care 
Institute for Excellence (SCIE) - to develop models of care and care 
pathways to support the mental health and wellbeing of looked after 
children and care leavers. To inform this work the group is seeking practice 
examples from across the spectru
[...]
nded 
legitimately from pupil premium to ensure that staffing can be 
maintained and funding utilised for maximum impact.

 Growth bid for cared for children - There has been a 15% increase 
in the numbers of cared for children in Cheshire East over the past 
two years.  Although still below national and local comparators, 
admissions to care have continued to exceed discharges resulting 
in the need for an increase in available placements, particularly for 
those with more complex needs and also staff to support these 
children and young people.

 Growth bid for Watermill House – this proposal puts in place 
permanent funding to ensure that the important accommodation 
and support for cared for children and care leavers at Watermill 
House can continue.

STAR Awards

5.5. The annual STAR Awards took place on Saturday 20th November 2016. 
This is a celebration event and awards ceremony for cared for children and 
young people and care leavers in Cheshire East. The event is co-organised 
by young people.  Work will start shortly with young people to plan the 
awards for 2017.

Update on Unaccompanied Asylum Seekers (UASC)

5.6. Prior to Christmas Cheshire East accommodated two 17 year old girls 
under the Lord Dubs amendment. They were part of a flight arriving at 
Manchester from France. The girls have settled very well and are making 
good progress. Cheshire East remains below its expected percentage of 
UASC, but we have been leading the way regionally in the resettlement of 
young people. We have received positive feedback from accommodation 
providers and education establishments as to the care plans provided. 

Regional Adoption – “Adoption Counts”

5.7. Plans are progressing as expected for Cheshire East to move into the 
Regional Adoption Agency on 1st April. ‘Adoption Counts’ has been agreed 
as the name for the Regional Adoption Agency and branding is currently 
being prepared.

Special Educational Needs and Disability - Preparing for adulthood Policy

5.8. A new policy has been developed on preparing for adulthood for young 
people with special educational needs and disability.



Social worker Recruitment strategy

5.9. Cheshire East’s Social Worker Recruitment Strategy ‘Where Social Work 
Works’ received a high commendation in the Children & Young People 
Now Awards in November 2016.

Signs of Safety Innovation Bid

5.10. Cheshire East’s expression of interest to the Children’s Social Care 
Innovation Programme to implement Signs of Safety as a way of working in 
the borough has been approved by the DfE to move to the bid stage.   
Further information on Signs of Safety is attached at Appendix 1. 

Corporate Parenting Performance Scorecard 

5.11. At the November Committee Members agreed a number of measures to 
include in a quarterly scorecard.  The first populated scorecard is attached 
at Appendix 2 for scrutiny. 

6. Wards Affected and Local Ward Members

6.1. Although the number of Cheshire East cared for children and young people 
is relatively small, they are a vulnerable cohort, who live across Cheshire 
East and in other local authority areas.

7. Implications of Recommendation

7.1. Policy Implications

7.1.1. There are a number of policy implications as a result of local and 
national developments and these will be reported, as appropriate to the 
relevant Committee. 

7.2. Legal Implications

7.2.1. The national and local developments described in this report are wide 
ranging and will in many particulars have legal implications. Legal advice 
will be sought, as appropriate, upon all relevant emerging issues.

7.3. Financial Implications

7.3.1. The Innovation Fund Bid will bring further funding into the Council.  
This is matched funded with a budget that has already been secured 
through transition funding.



7.4. Human Resources Implications

7.4.1. The growth bid will result in increased personnel to support the 
additionanal cared for children and care leavers in the system.

7.5. Equality Implica
[...]
ster Carers 34
Independent Fostering Agencies 37
Residential 38
Adoption 40
Leaving Care 42
Unacommpanied Asylum Seekers 44
Rights and Participation 45
Pan Cheshire Joint Protocol 45
Unassessed Contact 46
Virtual School 46
Cared for Children Panels 50
Transition 51
Transport 51
Report Writing 52
Quality Assurance 52
Quality and Value for Money 53
Development and Successes 54
In Conclusion 55
Proposed Actions 57
Performance Management Scorecard 59
Appendix 1: NW Commissioning Managers Action Plan 2015/16 Report of Outputs 61



5

Foreword

Cheshire East Children and Young People’s Plan sets out the vision for Cheshire East to be a 
place where children and young people thrive, are safe from harm, feel physically and 
emotionally healthy, have access to outstanding education and feel prepared for and excited 
about adulthood. 

We work extremely hard to make sure this is the experience for all our children and young 
people. Our Early Help offer is in place to support families to stay together, however there are a 
number of children and young people whose families are unable to care for them; this may be 
because of temporary or permanent problems facing their parents, as a result of abuse or 
neglect or as a result of a range of difficulties including not having a parent to look after them. In 
these circumstances it is the Local Authority’s responsibility for providing the best care and 
support.

In Cheshire East our children and young people have been asked to be referred to as ‘cared for 
children’ and ‘care leavers’. When safe and appropriate we want our cared for children to live in 
Cheshire East, this may not always be possible due to safety concerns but, regardless of where 
a young person is placed, we want them to feel nurtured and supported to have high aspirations 
and achieve their best outcomes. 

When a young person becomes cared for the Local Authority then has Corporate Parenting 
responsibilities. Corporate Parenting is the term used for the coll
[...]
Learning Opportunities PNW
 Agreed to be rolled forward in to 2016/17 a learning 
event has not been delivered in 2015/16 though key 
workshops have been identified.

Specialist assessments 
for public law 
proceedings The meeting mapped out common areas of need but 

no lead authority has emerged to take this forward.  






	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 The Health of Cared for Children and Young People Annual Report 2015 - 2016
	6 Claremont Residential Home Ofsted Report
	7 Corporate Parenting Update Report
	Signs of Safety FAQs Jan 17
	CPOG Scorecard Q2 V18

	9 Sufficiency Statement for Cared for Children 2016 - 2017
	11 Regulation 44 Independent Inspections of Children's Homes Annual Report 2015 - 2016



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 24th January, 2017 in Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor G Hayes (Chairman)
Councillor G Merry (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors P Butterill, B Dooley, S Edgar, D Flude, S Pochin and L Smetham

Officers in attendance:
Gill Betton – Head of Children’s Development and Partnerships
P Lambert – Head of Cared for Children
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M Grant, J 
Saunders, G Wait and M Warren.

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

25 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 November 2016 be approved as 
a correct record.

26 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE ON FIVE PRIORITY 
AREAS 

Representatives from the Corporate Parenting Committee Shadow Board 
of Children in Care and Care Leavers attended the meeting and were 
introduced to the Committee.  The Chairman reported that both he and the 
Vice-Chairman had met with the Shadow Board previously and been most 
impressed with its involvement to date. 

The Shadow Board had been invited to attend the meeting in order to 
present to Members some of the issues it had identified as being of 
concern to children in care, and which they would like the Committee to 
investigate further. The following common themes had emerged during its 
discussions: 



Paperwork and permissions
This included the upset and disappointment caused when permission was 
not received in time to go to a friend’s house for tea or a sleepover; 
participate in a school activity; the time taken to obtain a passport or a 
driving licence for example.

Education
Additional support was needed for children who had to move from school 
to school a number of times; greater assistance in helping to understand 
and access funding for further education; assistance in obtaining a bus 
pass.

Whilst the young people understood that some difficulties were caused by 
safeguarding or health and safety issues, they asked if processes could be 
speedier and easier to understand.  There was also concern that the 
reasons given to them when a delay did occur, or a permission was 
refused, might not necessarily be the most honest answer and this caused 
additional frustration.

The Chairman confirmed he would investigate their concerns further with 
both Members and Officers and respond to the Shadow Board direct.

In discussing the input of the Shadow Board and thanking them for 
attending the meeting, a discussion ensued on how best to co-ordinate 
business between it and the Committee.   It was agreed that once the 
Committee meeting dates for the coming municipal year had been 
confirmed, the Shadow Board would arrange its meetings to fit in with its 
timetable; this would enable Members to attend Shadow Board meetings 
at a time and place more convenient for the young people and for them to 
then report back on its discussions.  

The Members of the Shadow Board were thanked for their attendance and 
left the meeting.

With reference to cared for children and education, consideration was 
given to the input of the Virtual School and whether proposed changes in 
the application of the pupil premium grant would enable it to be used to 
assist in improving outcomes of cared for children.  The Committee was 
advised this could be included in the annual report of the Virtual School 
which was due to be considered at a future meeting of the Committee.  In 
addition a report on the Care Leaver Offer was due to be considered by 
the Committee at a future meeting and this would encompass some of the 
concerns with regard to further education.

Members confirmed they had found the input of the Shadow Board very 
useful and asked how younger children in care could be offered a similar 
opportunity to make their voice heard; it was agreed this be given further 
consideration.  

RESOLVED



1. That the points raised by the Corporate Parenting Committee 
Shadow Board of Children in Care and Care Leavers be noted and 
investigated further, and that a response be presented back to the 
Shadow Board direct.

2. That consideration be given the role of younger cared for children 
with the Committee and how to enable them to have a voice and be 
involved.

27 THE HEALTH OF CARED FOR CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 
ANNUAL REPORT 2015 - 2016 

The Committee was invited to consider a report prepared for the Cheshire 
East Health and Wellbeing Board on its role as corporate parent for the 
health and well being of children in their care.  The purpose of the report 
was to provide assurance to the Board and to highlight any potential areas 
for service improvement in 2016/17.  It recognised both the statutory 
responsibilities and the role of agencies working together as corporate 
parents.

The Designated Nurse for Cared for Children presented the report which 
covered such aspects as the number of children in care in Cheshire East, 
health indicators, staffing and funding.  The report listed 11 priorities and 
actions and the Committee was advised that a detailed action plan had 
been produced taking these into account following the Care Quality 
Commission Inspection report published at the end of last year.

It was noted that multi agency partnerships were being strengthened 
through working with the Corporate Parenting Operational Group, which 
reported to this Committee, so enabling greater scrutiny of how local 
authority and health services worked together in relation to the health of 
cared for children.  

Members expressed concern that Cheshire East only has a Designated 
Nurse for 22.5 hours per week, when the guidance recommends this 
should be 37 hours for an area the size of Cheshire East.  This was of 
particular concern in the light of the initial health assessment timescales 
for completion.  It was explained that this is currently being monitored by 
Health colleagues.

RESOLVED

That a further health report be considered by the Committee in 
approximately 6 months time.

28 CLAREMONT RESIDENTIAL HOME OFSTED REPORT 

Consideration was given to the results of the Ofsted inspection carried out 
in November 2016 at Claremont Residential Home which had been rated 



as Good in all categories.  The Chairman and the Committee thanked the 
team at Claremont for their work in achieving this outcome.  This was 
considered to be an excellent report and the focus would now be on 
sustaining this standard of care.

Members were particularly interested in residential homes within Cheshire 
East that are not  overseen by Cheshire East, the involvement of the Local 
Safeguarding Children Board in ensuring these are safe, cross boundary 
work with neighbouring authorities, and the position with regard to cared 
for children placed outside the area.  It was agreed that a further report be 
considered by the Committee at a future meeting to provide an update and 
including some of these points.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

29 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT 

Consideration was given to an update on national and local developments 
in relation to cared for children and young people.  National updates 
included the launch of a consultation by the DfE for the new National 
Assessment and Accreditation System for child and family social workers 
(NAAS), and also a working group established by the Department of 
Health and Education to look into the mental health and emotional 
wellbeing of looked after children.  

Local developments included:
 Local House Project
 Budget proposals
 STAR Awards
 Unaccompanied asylum seekers
 The Regional Adoption Agency
 Special Educational Needs and Disability – Preparing for Adulthood 

Policy
 Social worker recruitment strategy
 Signs of Safety Innovation Bid

In addition, as agreed at the last meeting, the first populated scorecard 
showing measures of performance was considered.  Members took the 
opportunity to explore some of the information in greater detail or to seek 
clarification.

RESOLVED

That the report and the scorecard be noted.

30 MEETING DATES FOR THE MUNICIPAL YEAR 2017 



The Committee discussed the meetings for the forthcoming municipal 
year.  Meetings had been arranged to begin at 5.00pm in order to 
accommodate the attendance of cared for children.  It was suggested, 
however, that it now be moved to 4.00pm which would still facilitate that 
but also make it more convenient for some Members.  

RESOLVED

That the Chairman and Vice-Chairman and Officers agree a schedule of 
meetings for circulation to the Committee.  

31 SUFFICIENCY STATEMENT FOR CARED FOR CHILDREN 2016 - 2017 

The Committee considered the Sufficiency Statement which had been 
refreshed following its initial production in 2015. It sets out the vison for 
Cheshire East to be a place where children and young people thrive and 
are safe from harm, feel physically and emotionally healthy, have access 
to outstanding education and feel prepared for, and excited by, adulthood.  

The Statement sets out the provision the authority has in place for the 
children for which it is responsible ensuring it is flexible, diverse and 
influenced by what they wanted.

RESOLVED

That the Sufficiency Statement be noted.

32 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

RESOLVED

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item pursuant to Section 100(A)4 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 and public interest would 
not be served in publishing the information.

33 REGULATION 44 INDEPENDENT INSPECTIONS OF CHILDREN'S 
HOMES ANNUAL REPORT 2015 - 2016 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.45 pm

Councillor G Hayes (Chairman)


